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By e-mail and by post 

BPF Response to the Long Term Housing Strategy Consultation Document 

 

General comments 

1. The government should make public the land supply and housing issues to improve 

transparency and gain greater public support for its policies.  

 

2. The future responsibility for maintaining a constant review of the housing situation, 

related data and targets etc. should be clearly defined.  

 

3. A fair system is needed.  In particular, it is important to clear people free loading public 

housing so that priority is given to those genuinely in need.     

 

4. We should look beyond ten years considering the lead time it takes to build homes 

after land is identified and prepared.      

5. The future release of land and land sales should be governed by housing infrastructure 

and other needs, not by economic cycles as in the past. 

 

Answers to questions in Chapter 10 

Q1. We have already replied separately stressing the urgency of grappling with and 

making public the land supply challenges particularly in the short to medium term. 

We are very concerned therefore that little information is available on details of the 

composition, terms of reference, the bureaus involved and the progress made by the 

Government Steering Committee on Land Supply. Such apparent lack of 

information only serves to fuel public frustration and controversy.  

 

Q2. We have no quarrel with the principles and methodology used for the purposes of 

the current exercise. It is essential though that these are reviewed regularly, 

preferably annually as proposed by the Steering Committee, to reflect changing 

community expectations and market developments in meeting housing demand. 

Where will the responsibility for this lie? 

 

Q3. The criteria are appropriate for assessment at this stage, except that no account is 

taken of those living on boats, a small but significant area of poor housing. We do 

question the estimated number of such poor households at 74,900 which is lower 

than the BPF estimate of 90,000 such households in our September 2012 poor 

housing research report. The true situation requires more in depth study.   

 

Q4. We believe more work is necessary to adjust for those who are inappropriately 

occupying public rental or subsidized accommodation. In the context of the key 
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element of the long term housing strategy for measures to maximize the allocation 

of public resources to those who are genuinely in need, it is totally wrong that Public 

Rental Housing (PRH) tenants continue to enjoy low rents regardless of their 

financial circumstances. We are also concerned that, on grounds of fairness, more 

work needs to be done to consider how to support those who are not eligible for 

PRH/Home Ownership Scheme (HOS) and yet unable to afford private housing.   

 

 It is important to ensure that the projection of housing demand is comprehensive, 

taking into account factors such as retirees living on the Mainland but may come 

back to Hong Kong because of RMB appreciation, people who had emigrated but 

may move back later, Mainland residents with right of abode in Hong Kong, etc. 

 

 In addition to numbers, information on the demographic characteristics and 

geographic differences is equally important as it indicates the types of housing 

required.   

 

Q5. We believe it is an adequate basis for current planning, subject to regular review. 

 

Q6. Dedicated elderly housing should be included in all Government long term plans for 

land and housing facilities. Given uncertainties relating to health, longevity and 

financial independence of the elderly of all walks of life, the issue of government 

support will be an increasingly complex issue here as it is elsewhere. This should be 

the subject of separate study in the context of the wider issues of elderly support. 

 

Q7. In principle, we agree with the Hong Kong Housing Authority recommendation. It is 

an appropriate matter for separate study. 

 

Q8. Again, we agree in principle with this recommendation. 

 

Q9. We agree – the risk of labeling is better than leaving them to endure sub-standard 

housing. 

 

Q10. Yes – but not at the risk of losing sight of the long-term goal of providing acceptable 

long term housing. 

 

Q11. We do not believe this will achieve anything much particularly in the short term. For 

the next few years, the focus must be on reducing the number of unsatisfactory 

subdivided units and enforcing current rules rather than making new rules which 

may not be enforced. 
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Q12. Particularly in the context of Population Policy issues, we think the initial priority 

should be for families. While it is understood that some young people are frustrated 

over the little hope of buying their own flats, giving singletons greater priority would 

go against the policy of encouraging family formation. In addition, there is a shortage 

of housing supply and the idea of allocating more PRH units to the young should be 

considered when resources allow. 

 

Q13. We agree. 

 

Q14. We agree with the views of the Steering Committee on these issues. In particular, 

rent control is a blunt tool and not a solution. Addressing supply is the core answer. 

 

Q15. This is essential. 

 

Q16. Absolutely – see also our response to question 4. Fairness and resource limitations 

demand this.  It is important to convey the message that PRH is not an entitlement 

and tenants should be encouraged to move out if they can afford to do so. 

 

Q17. We agree. 

 

Q18. We believe waiting list applicants should have priority in the early stages subject to 

review after the second year. 

 

Q19. We support this strongly. It should be a case of all hands to the pump in dealing with 

a crisis situation.   

 

Q20. Finding the appropriate and available land is the absolute priority. Manpower issues 

are being separately reviewed in the context of population policy and labour 

importation has to be a possible option. 

 

Q21. Yes in the short term but not as an excuse to evade housing land availability 

challenges. 

 

Q22. We believe we have addressed this issue in our earlier response to question1. 

Striking a balance cannot be achieved without a full picture of the potential land 

supply situation and the associated constraints on its release. Only then can public 

support or acceptance for difficult value decisions be sought. 

 

*** 


